# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ORIX Venture Finance LLC		111/13/2008	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Managed Object Solutions, Inc.
Street Address:	7925 Westpark Drive
City:	McLean
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	22102
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2361676	FORMULA
Registration Number:	2606650	E-BUSINESS MANAGEMENT SIMPLIFIED
Registration Number:	2788106	MANAGE TECHNOLOGY > RULE BUSINESS
Registration Number:	2674752	MANAGE TECHNOLOGY > RULE BUSINESS

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)739-3001

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202.739.5965

Email: trademarks@morganlewis.com Correspondent Name: Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP 1111 Pennsylvania Ave. Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: **TMSU** 

900120812

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 060122.0046

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 003888 FRAME: 0759** 

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	/Jaime A. De Los Rios/	
Signature:	/Jaime A. De Los Rios/	
Date:	11/17/2008	
Total Attachments: 2 source=ORIX IP Release Sec. Int#page1.tif source=ORIX IP Release Sec. Int#page2.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 003888 FRAME: 0760

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

WHEREAS, MANAGED OBJECT SOLUTIONS, INC., a Delaware corporation, ("Grantor"), on June 27, 2007, entered into a Loan and Security Agreement (the "Loan Agreement"), with ORIX Venture Finance LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("ORIX"); and

WHEREAS, contemporaneous with the Loan Agreement, Grantor entered into an Intellectual Property Security Agreement (the "Security Agreement") with ORIX; and

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Security Agreement, Grantor granted and conveyed to ORIX a continuing security interest (the "Security Interest") in and to all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to certain then owned and any future acquired intellectual property rights, and all proceeds thereof, the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world, and rights arising under any licenses thereof, including, without limitation, the trademarks and trademark registrations listed in Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has repaid in full to ORIX all obligations and liabilities of Grantor arising under the Loan Agreement, including without limitation all outstanding principal, accrued and unpaid interest, fees and expenses and any other amounts owing by Grantor under or in respect of the Loan Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, ORIX hereby agrees and acknowledges that all outstanding obligations of Grantor under or relating to the Loan Agreement have been paid and satisfied in full and irrevocably discharged. ORIX hereby (i) releases its security interest in the intellectual property of Grantor, including but not limited to the trademarks and trademark registrations set forth in Schedule A, (ii) waives and relinquishes all its rights, powers, privileges and remedies with respect to Grantor and its respective successors and assigns under the Security Agreement; and (iii) releases Grantor and its respective successors and assigns from all covenants, obligations, liabilities and warranties under the Security Agreement.

ORIX Venture Finance LLC

Christopher L. Smith Name: Authorized Representative

Date: November /3, 2008

# SCHEDULE A

<u>Trademark</u>	Reg. No.	<b>Date Issued/Filed</b>	<u>Jurisdiction</u>
FORMULA	2361676	June 27, 2000	US
E-BUSINESS MANAGEMENT SIMPLIFIED	2606650	Aug. 13, 2002	US
MANAGE TECHNOLOGY > RULE BUSINESS (stylized)	2788106	Dec. 2, 2003	US
MANAGE TECHNOLOGY > RULE BUSINESS (stylized)	2674752	Jan. 14, 2003	US
MANAGED OBJECTS and Design	1804053	Dec. 10, 2001	CTM
MANAGED OBJECTS	1804038	Jan. 7, 2002	CTM

14681892.1.BUSINESS 11/13/2008 9:14 AM

**RECORDED: 11/17/2008** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 003888 FRAME: 0762